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Dorothy Menasco 

From: Thomas Saporito [support@saporitoenergyconsuttants.com] 

Sent: 

To : 

Tuesday, June 30,2009 6:02 PM 

'Wade Litchfield'; Anna Williams; 'Brian P. Armstrong, Esq.'; 'Cecilia Bardiey'; 'D. Marcus Braswell, Jr., Esq.'. 
Filings@psc.state.fl.us; 'J.R. Kelly, Esq.'; Jean Hartman; 'Jennifer t. Spina, Esq.'; 'John T. Butler'; 'John T. 
LaVia, Ill, Esq.'; 'John W. McWhirter, Jr., Esq.'; 'Jon C. Moyle, Jr.'; 'Joseph A. McGlothlin, Esq.'; 'Kenneth L. 
Wiseman, Esq.'; Lisa Bennett; 'Lisa M. Purdy, Esq.'; 'Mark F. Sundback, Esq.', 'Marlene K. Stern, Esq.'; Martha 
Brown; 'Robert A. Sugarman, Esq.'; 'Robert Scheffel Wright, Esq.'; 'Vicki Gordon Kaufam' 

Subject: 

Attachments: 2009-06-30 SEC's Request for Investigation of FPt.  .pdf 

<<< FPL RATE CASE >>> 

Please see the attached PDF document which was submitted to the Clerk, FPSC for filing in the FPL rate 
case Docket No. 080677-El. 

Kind regards, 

Thomas Saporito, President 
Saporito Energy Consultants 
Post Office Bax 84 13 
Jupiter, Florida 33468-841 3 
Voice: (561) 283-0613 
Fax: (561 952-481 0 
Email : S!iep,ortOSaporjtoEnerqvConsuIta.nts,.com 
We b : h ttp. ://.Sap.Or.Ito E.ne rg y C o R s u I ta n t s . corn 

NOTICE: This ernail message and any attachments to it may contain confidential information. The infomation contained in this 
transmission is intended solety for the individuafts) or entities to which the email is addressed. If you are not t he  intended 
recipient, or an employee or agent responsible for delivering this message to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that  
you are prohibited from reviewing, retransmitting, converting to hard copy, copying, disseminating, or otherwise using in any 
manner this email or any attachments to it. If you have received this message in error, please notify the sender by replying to this 
message and delete it from your computer. 
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Saporita Energy Consultants, Inc. 
Post O f k e  Box 8413, Jupiter, Ftorlda 33468-8413 
Voice: (561) 283-061 3 Fax: (56t) 952-481 0 
Ernail. ~ u ~ o o r t ~ S a p o r i t o E n e ~ ~ ~ ~ n s u l t a n t s . c o m  
Website: SaporitoEnergyConsuHants.com 

30June2009 

Eric H. Holder, Jr. 
Attorney General 
U.S. Department of Justice 
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001 

In re: Request for investigation of Apparent PONZl Scheme by the Florida Power and 
Light Company in Florida Public Service Commission Docket No. 08067743 

Dear Mr. Holder: 

Saporito Energy Consultants, Inc. (SEC) by and through and with its undersigned 
president, Thomas Saporito (Saporito) hereby file this formal request for an 
investigation of an apparent “ponzi” scheme by the Florida Power and tight Company 
(FPL) in seeking an increase in FPL’s base-rate before the Florida Public Service 
Commission (FPSC) in Docket No. 080677-El and state as follows: 

Background 

By letter dated March 18, 2009, FPL’s President and Chief Executive Officer, Armando 
J. Olivera, submitted a petition for rate increase to the FPSC seeking “approval of A I .  . 

base revenues of $1.044 billion beginning January 4, 2010 . . . ‘I and “. . .approval of a 
subsequent year adjustment. . .to generate additional annual base revenues of $247.4 
million beginning on the first billing cycle day in January 201 1. . . The requested 
increases will provide FPL with a reasonable opportunity to earn a fair rate of return on 
the Company’s investment in property used and useful in serving its customers, 
including a 12.5% rate of return on the Company’s common equity, and will supporf 
important investments in fuel efficiency, cleaner energy and system reIiaMity. . . ”  

permanent increase in rates and charges sufficient to generate additional total annuat ‘ I ,  > -  

Id. at 1. 

Basis and Justification for tnvestigation 

By tetter dated June 24, 2009, the City Attorney for the City of South Daytona Beach, 
Florida, Scott Simpson (Simpson), advised the FPSC through the  Nabors, Giblin & 
Nickerson (NGN) law firm’, in relevant part, that: 

See enclosure one 
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‘I. . . FPL’s only justification for the proposed rate increase was to increase 
the rate of return to investors to 12.5%. . . FPL has, in my opinion, 
purposely planned to submit this requested rate increase at a time when 
the fuel cost recovery pass through is lowering. This allows FPL to 
represent to the public that the net effect of this base rate increase will be 
a lower total electric bill. FPL is using the historic fuel costs of last year 
that are now falling as a way to slip in a base rate increase without the 
true effect of this rate increase being noticed by the customers. FPL is 
using a temporary rate decrease in the fuel charges to request a 
permanent rate increase to the base to the base rate. The bottom line is 
that without the requested increase to the base rate, in January 2010 the 
total bill to an FPL customer would decrease by $16.42 because of a 
reduction in the fuel charge pass through. . . I‘ 

Id. at 1 par 1-2. 

‘. . .FPL is requesting a 12.5% rate of return on investment for it [sic] 
investors. However what is reasonable is not defined. What is the  bench 
mark for determining reasonable? What does the PSC compare this rate 
of return to in determining whether it is reasonable? Is FPL claiming that it 
must pay dividends equaling a 12.5% return on the capital investment to 
attract investors to buy FPL stock? What happens if FPL is able to pay a 
lower interest rate on debt or a lower dividend rate to stockholders? There 

’ is no investment bench mark in today’s’econumy that would indicate that a 
12.5”rO’rate of return is reasonable. Most investor’s wo-uld assume such a 
rate of return must be a ponri scheme run by Berie Madoff, not a public 
utility with rates regulated by a state agency. I even think that the current 
rare of return of 10.88% is excessive. The rate of return that an investment 
pays is normally tied directly to the amount of risk being assumed by the 
investor. That is why a Certificate of Deposit pays such a low interest rate, 
ie. There is little risk with such an investment. What is the amount of risk 
an investor is assuming by making an investment in FPL? I think the risk is 
relatively minimal especially given the fact that many of the variable 
expenses are treated as pass Yhroughs [sic], such a [sic] fuel. Based on a 
risk analysis, a 12.5% return on investment for an FPL investor is 
excessive and so is the current rate of return of 10.88% A reasonable rate 
of return for an FPL investor given the minirnat risk that the investor is 
assuming is probably in the range of 4% to 6%. . . ” 

’’ I I *  

Id. at  2-3, par 3. 
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Clearly, as explained in Mr. Simpson’s letter, FPL’s existing rate of return to its investors 
and stockholders is excessive and should realistically be weighted by the associated 
risk and more reasonably reset at the 4% to 6% level accordingly. Notably, for all 
practical purposes, FPL is a monopoly utility in the State of Florida and therefore carries 
very little risk for its investors and stockholders. Moreover, the national average revenue 
per “Kilowatthour” as of February, 2009, is ($9.83 per Kilowatthour).’ Here, the State of 
Florida ranks #37 as compared with all the  states in the union at a Kilowatthour rate of 
($1 I .89 per Kilowatthour) and far above the national average. It is of qreat concern why 
the FPSC has approved various electric utility base rate increases over the years to 
allow the State of Florida to charge its citizens electric rates which are far above the 
national averaqe. 

The economic downturn (recession) currently being felt across the United States has 
resulted in approximately 10% unemployment in the State of Florida. In addition, Florida 
leads the nation in the amount of home foreclosures. Notably, Florida citizens are 
apparently leaving the state in search of employment elsewhere. Yet, despite these 
facts, FPL seeks a $1.3 billion dollar increase in their base rate for electricity. The 
president of the United States, the Hon. Barack Obama, has asked all Americans 
tighten their belts in assisting our great country to rebound from the current economic 
recession. However, FPL’s CEQ, Lewis Hay Ill, commands yearly compensation in 

the same time it seeks an additional $1.3 billion dollar increase in their base rate. 
I exce55 of $1 1,500,000.00. It appears that FPL does not desire to tighten its belt w 

+investigate this matter as to whet 

. r  

; Ir & 

he federal government has ptenary )author ’ 1  

FPL% petition to the FPSC to increase its base rate by $1.3 billion dollars violateS%ny . 
existing law or has the effect of a “ponzi” scheme upon the citizens of the State of 
Florida in unfairly enriching FPL investors and stockhotders on the backs of FPL 
customers at a time when the U.SJ economy is struggling to recover. To the extent that 
the FPSC has consistently allowed various Florida utilities to raise their respective base 
rates for electrical power over the years in excess of the U S .  national average in 
kilowatthours, the federal government should also investiQate the FPSC’s conduct. 

’ 

Kind regards, 

Thomas Saporito 
President 

a See enclosure t w o .  
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A copy of the foregoing was provided to: 

Hon. Barack Obama 
President of the United States 
The White House 
1600 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W 
Washington, D.C. 20500 

Matthew M. Carter, Chairman 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak 8lvd. 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 

Nancy Argenziano, Com missioner 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 

Hon. Mary L. Schapiro 
Chairman 
US. Securities and Exchange Commission 
100 F Street, N.E. 
Washington, D.C. 20549 

Jon Wellinghoff, Chairman 
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 
888 First Street, N.E. I '  

Washington, D.C. 20426 

Lisa Polack Edgar, Commissioner 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Bivd. 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 

Katrina J. McMurrian, Commissionef 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shui-qqrd Oak Blvd. 

. I  lorid$ Power and Light Company ' l,ahassee, , *  Florida 32399-0850 .! 

t i c  Service Commission 

I Lewis Hay Ill, Chief Executive Officer 

00 Universe Blvd. 
< *  oJuno Beaa, Florida 33408 I . Skop, Commissioner I 

Scott E. Simpson 
595 West Granada Blvd., Suite A . " I '  1 , Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 XI 

2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 

I Ormand Beach, Ftorida 32174 I '  I 
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FORT LAUMRDAE 
208 S.E SIxfn S ~ W  

Fwf  lauderdala, florlda 339M 
(954) 525-8000Tel 
t954) 5258331 Fax 

TMPA 
sutte low 

2502 Rmky Polnt OrEva 
T a m p ,  Florltta 33807 
(8l3) 281-2222 Tat 
(813) 2814m Fax 

June 24,2009 

Clerk of the Public Service Commission 
Florida Public Service Commission 
Division of Legal Services 
2540 Shumord Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 

h Re: FPL Rate Case, Docket No. 080677-E1 

To Whom Tt May Concern: 

Attached to this letter is a letter sent by the City Attorney of South Daytona, Scott 
Simpson, to be placed in the docket file. Should you have any queslions, please feel free 
to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

3ethany A. Burgess 

BBlacg 
Attachment 



From: slrnpmn66@bellsouthI net [mal I to:drnpson66@bellsouth. net] 
Sent: Wednesday, lune 24,2009 2:45 PM 
Yo: contab@psc.state. fl us 
cc: Jw Yarbrough; Armstrong, Brian 
Subject: 

Dear Chairman and Coinrnissioners: 

I am the City Attorney for the City of South Daytona and I was present at the June 23rd public 
hearing at Daytona Beach City Hall. I did not speak during the hearing, but wanted to providc 
my thoughts to the Commission aftcr hearing the comments that were made by the public and 
FPL. 

1) There was not a single public speaker that supported the proposed rate increase by FPL. The 
individuals that spoke in favor of FPL spoke to FPL's level of service and FPL's invotvement in 
the community. I do not see how t h i s  is relevant to FPL's proposed rate increase. There was no 
evidence presented by FPL that a portion of the revenue from this rate increase would be used to 
increase community support projjects, that without this rate increase FPL's involvement in the 
community would have to be reduced or that without the rate increase FPL's level of service 
woukl be reduced. FPL's only justification for the proposed rate increase was to increase the rate 
of return to investors to i 2.5%. 

2) FPL has, in my opinion, purposeIy planned to submit this requested rate increase at a time 
when the fuel cost recovery pass through is lowering. This allows FPL to represent to t h e  public 
that the net effect of this base rate increase will be a tower t oh l  electric bill. FPL is using the 
historic fuel costs of last year that are now failing as a way lo slip in a base rate increase without 
the true effect of this rate increase being noticed by &e customers. FPL is using a temporary rate. 
decrease in the fuel charges to request a permanent rate increase to the base rate. The 
bottom line is that without the requested increase to the base rate, in January 2010 the total bill to . 
an FPL customer would decrease by $16.42 because of a reduction in the fuel charge pass 
through. 

3) FPL is requesting a 12.5% rate of return on investment for it investors. FPL is aliowed to 
make a reasonable rate of return. However what is reasonable is not defined. What is the bench 
mark for determining reasonable? What does the PSC compare this rate of return to in 
determining whether it is reasonable? Is FFL claiming that it must pay a 12.5% interest rate on 
bonds to be able to attract investors to buy bonds? Is FPL claiming that it must pay dividends 
equalling a 12.5% return on die capital investment to attract investors to buy FPL stock? What 
happens if FPL is able to pay a lower interest rate on debt 'or a lower dividend rate to 
stockholders? There is no investment bench mark in today's economy that would indicate that a 
12.5% rate of return is reasonable. Most investor's would assume such a rate of return must be a 
ponzi scheme run by Bernie Madoff, not a public utility with rates regulated by a state agency. X 
even think that the current rate of return of 10.88% is excessive. The rate of return that an 
investment pays is nomafly tied directly to the amount of risk being assumed by the investor, 
That is why a Certificate of Deposit pays such a low interest rate, ie. there is little risk with such 
an invesbinent. What is the amount of risk an investor is assuming by making an investment in 
FPL? I think the risk is relatively minimal especially given the fact that many of the variable 



expenses arc treated as pass through, such a fuel. Based on a risk analysis, a 12.5% return on 
investment for an FPL investor is excessive and so is the current raic of return of 10.88% A 
reasonable rate of return for an FFL investor given the minimal risk that the investor is assuming 
is probably in the range of 4% to 6%. 

Thank you for the opportunity to share my thoughts. 

Scott E. Simpson 
595 West Granada Blvd. 
Suite A 
Ormond Beach, FL 32 174 
Tetepkone 386-677-343 I 
facsimile 386-673-0748 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a h e  and correct copy of the foregoing has been .Furnished by 
eIectronic and U.S. Mail to the service list below, on this 24th day of June, 2009. 

Florida Power & Light Company 
Wadc Litchfield 
21 5 South Monroe Street, Suite 810 
Tallahassee, FL 3230 I - I 859 
Wade Litchfreld(3f~l.com 

Florida Power & Light Company 
John T. Butler 
700 Universe Boulevard 

John, Butler@fil.com 
SUO Beach, FL 33408-0420 

Florida Power & Light Company 
Ken Hoffman, Vice President of 
Regulatory Relations 
215 South Monroe Street, Suite 810 

Ken Hoffman~Ep~.com 
T a l l h ~ e e ,  FL 32301-1859 

J. R. Kelly 
Joseph A. McGlothlin 
Ofice of Public Counsel 
c/o The Florida Legislature 
11 1 W. Madison Street, Room 812 

Kell_v,ir~leP.sta~e.fl.us 
Mca1othi.in. ioseph~~ea.s~ate.fl.us 

T d I a h ~ s ~ ,  FL 32399-1400 

Saporito Energy Consultants 
Thomas Saparito 
Post Of!ke Box 8413 
Jupiter, FL 33468 
support(iil sazlori toener w consultants . c om 

Robert Scheffel Wright, Esquire 
John T. LaVia, III, Esquire 
Young van Assenderp, P.A. 
225 South Adam Strcct, Suitc 200 
Tallahassee, FL 323 0 1 
Attorneys for FIPUG 
swrj&tkhvlaw ,net 

Lisa Bennett 
Anna Williams 
Martha Brown 
Jean Hartnian 
Office of the General Counsel 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shurmrd Oak Blvd. 
TalIahassee, FL 32399- 1400 
lbennett@mc,state.ft.us 
atiwillia@psc.state. 0 . u ~  
mbrown@sc. stab?. fLus 
jhru?mi@sc.state.fl .us 

Robert A. S u m  
D. Marcus nraswell, Jr. 
c/o Sugman & Susskind, P.A, 
100 Miracle Mde, Suite 300 
Coral Gables, FL 33134 
su~arman~ssu~~mansusskind.com 
mbraswel IC& umansusskind.com \ 

Kennerh Wiseman 
Mark F. Sundback 
Jennifer L. Spina 
Lisa M. Purdy 
Andrews K m h  LLP 
1350 I Street NW, Suite 1100 
Washington, D.C. 20005 
kwi semann,andrews~uTth.com 
msunback,~andr~wskurth.com 
j e n n i f e r s ~ i n a ~ ~ d ~ w s k ~ h . c o m  
I i sapurdv@ an d rews kurth . c om 
jlavia@vvlaw.net 



Jon C. Moyle, Jr., Esquire 
Vicki Gordon Kaufman, Esquire 
Keefe Amchors Gordon & Moyle, P.A. 
1 18 North Gadsden Street 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
Attorneys for FIPUG 
irnovle@kawdaw.com 
vkahm@kagmlaw.carn 

John W. McWhirter, Jr., Esquire 
c/o McWhirter Law Firm 
P.O. Box 3350 
Tamp4 FL 33601 
Attorneys for FIPUG 
j m cw hi &r63mac- law. c o in 

Cecilia Bradley 
Senior As~stant Attorney General 
Ofice of the Attorney General 
The Capitol - PLOl 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050 
cecilia.bradlev~rnuflo~dalena1 .corn 
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06-25-2009 Electricity Rate Cornpiison by State 
I 

Electricity Rate Corn arison by State i) 
Nebraska k the only sate that generates electncrty entirely ' pubhcly-owned power systems. As ofFebruary, 

based on the best kderal @pres. Nationally, ele-ity cos s 47 percent more than it does in Nebraska. 
Across all sectors, H a d  h s  the hgbst electrice rate (21 3. em), and Wyoming bas the lowest e k f m i t y  rate 

2009, the s t a t d e  average price hr all sectors h m  all e utdities is the eghth-lowest rate m the country, 

I (5 ,88  cents). I 

The archwe has reports fiom prhr months. 

Awerage Revenue per Kilowatthaur by State 
(Lowest to Highest Rate as of February 2009) 

Averape ElectrkRy Rate for 
AB Sectors 

St ate 

3 Wah 6.26 
4 North Dakota 6.44 

5 !Missouri 6.46 

www , n eo. n e .gov/statshtm I/ 1 15, h trn 



06-25-2009 Electricity Rate Cornparkon by State 

29 Mississippi 8.98 

30 Virninia 9.01 
9.23 
9.34 

34 p m d a  9.56 f 
35 I Pennsy tvania 9.64 

i (National Average 9.83 
36 [Texas 10.73 

46 IN-&York I 
47 !New Harnllshire 

Source: Electric Power Manthly. Energy Information Adrninidmtion, Wahlngton, 
DC. Nebmala EnsrgyOMce. LincoIn, NE. 

Thid table WRS updated Qn June 5, 2009. ~ypically, hem is one mnth bsfwcen updales. 

Energy Statistics Home I Contact Us 1 Archiw I Conwersion Chart I Glossary 


